

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 96-360

FREDERICK C. WILSON,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

RICHARD L. JORANDBY
Public Defender
15th Judicial Circuit

LOUIS G. CARRES
Assistant Public Defender
Attorney for Frederick Wilson
Criminal Justice Building
421 Third Street, 6th Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 355-7600
Florida Bar No. 114460

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND IMPOSED AN ILLEGAL SENTENCE IN REFUSING TO SENTENCE RESPONDENT TO THE MANDATORY 5 YEAR PRISON SENTENCE AS A PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER WHEN HE QUALIFIED AS SUCH AND WHERE THE VICTIM PROVIDED A WRITTEN STATEMENT THAT HE DID NOT WISH FOR SENTENCE TO BE IMPOSED UNDER THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT?	13
<u>POINT II</u>	
WHETHER THE STATUTE AS THE PETITIONER WOULD HAVE IT CONSTRUED VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS CLAUSE OF ARTICLE II, SECTION 3 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION BY DELEGATING EXERCISE OF JUDICIAL AUTHORITY AND AN INHERENTLY JUDICIAL FUNCTION SUCH AS EXERCISE OF SENTENCING DISCRETION IN THE HANDS OF AN ADVERSARY.	22
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>A.L.C.R.R. V. State</u> , 73 Fla. 609, 74 So. 595 (1917)	20
<u>Almanza v. State</u> , 711 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	21
<u>B.H. v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	28
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1342 (Fla 1994)	20
<u>City of Leesburg v. Ware</u> , 113 Fla. 760 So. 87 (1934)	20
<u>Earnest v. State</u> , 351 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1977)	20
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2342 (Fla. 4th DCA October 13, 1999)	11, 12, 24
<u>Gough v. State ex re. Sauls</u> , 5 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 19561)	28
<u>Holly v. Auld</u> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	20
<u>In re Alkire's Estate</u> , 144 Fla. 606, 623, 198 So. 475 (1940)	28
<u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 388 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	15
<u>McKnight v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	13, 14, 29, 30
<u>O'Donnell v. State</u> , 326 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1974\5)	26
<u>Rogers v. Cunningham</u> , 117 Fla. 760, 158 So. 430 (1934)	20
<u>Speed v. State</u> , 732 So. 2d 17	

(Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	13, 15
<u>State v. Benitez</u> , 395 So. 2d 514	
(Fla. 1981)	25
<u>State v. Bloom</u> , 497 So. 2d 2	
(Fla. 1986)	26
<u>State v. Wershow</u> , 343 So. 2d 605	
(Fla. 1977)	20
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 691	
(Fla. 1990)	20
<u>Walker v. Bentley</u> , 678 So. 2d 1265	
(Fla. 1996)	28
<u>Watson v. Stone</u> , 4 So. 2d 700	
(Fla. 1941)	20
<u>White Construction Co. v. Dupont</u> , 455 So. 2d 1026	
(Fla. 1984)	15
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 740 So. 2d 20	
(Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	13, 14, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mark Holmberg, <u>Richmond Times Dispatch</u> , Volume 329, Issue 30739, Area/State Section, September 28, 1999 (Document #PN19991004030038863)	27
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, section 9, Florida Constitution	25
Article II, section 3, Florida Constitution	25

Florida Statutes

§ 75.082(9)	17
§ 775.021(1)	20
§ 775.082	2
§ 775.082(8)	2
§ 775.082(8)(a)(2)	16
§ 775.082(8)(a)2	31
§ 775.082(8)(b)	11
§ 775.082(8)(d)2	18
§ 775.082(9)(a)(2)	29
§ 775.082(a)	24
§ 775.082(d)(1)	17
